
1 


2 


3 


4 


5 


6 


7 


8 


9 


10 


11 


12 


13 


14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 


RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODIIAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
(638 Savings Carry Over; Authorizatiou ofExpeuditure) 

RESOLUTION NO. 2000-417 


WHEREAS, itwas discovered that Law Enforcementhad 638 savings totaling 51,121,008.41 from 


fiscal years 1996 through 2000; and 


WHEREAS, ofthese savings, 51,008,033.41 will be used to temporarily otTset Law Enforcement's 


Fiscal Year 2001 Tribal Base Appropriation; and 


WHEREAS, the remaining 5112,97;.00 ofthese savings will be used to serve as a 2;% match for 


the Tribal Resources Grant Program Grant. 


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odhamLegislative CouncDauthorizes the 

carryover of the prior fiscal years 1996-2000 unencumbered obligations, totaling 

51,121,008.41. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the balances as identified by the attached budget are hereby 

carried over. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that anyamount used to temporarDy otTsetthe FiscalYear2001 Tribal 

Base will be returned to bring Fiscal Year 2002 Tribal Allocation back to true base. 

TheforegoingResolutionwaspassedbytheTohonoO'odhamLegislativeCouncDonthe 13TH. Day 

ofSEPTEMBER, 2000 at a meeting at which a quorumwas presentwith a vote of 1.833.7 FOR; -0­
AGAINST; -0- NOT VOTING; and331.8 [Il1 ABSENT. pursuantto the powersvested in the CouncDby 

Section 1 (d)(2) & (1) ofArticl.e VI ofthe Constitutionofthe TohonoO'OdhamNation, adoptedbythe 

Tohono O'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant 

Secretary - Indian AtTairs (Operations)on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 oftheAct ofJune 

18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984). 


TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

Dennis Ramon, Legislative Chairman 

tJ day of ~ .20 C/O< 

ATTEST: 

Julianna Saraticio. Acting Legislative Secretary 

/3 daYOf$.e,~,2000
o 

http:51,121,008.41
http:5112,97;.00
http:51,008,033.41
http:51,121,008.41


1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 


10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 


RESOLUTION NO. 2000M 417 

(638 Savlnas carry Over; Authorization ofExpenditure) 

Paae20f2 


Said Resolution was~ubmittedfo::-"prov~ to the omce ofthe Chairmanofthe Tohono O'Odham 
Nation on the I Cf ~ day of ~_A11;t;;;:-L..v , 20 tJ 0 at III ~ >0 o'clock, .If- .M., 
pursuant to the provisions ofSection ; ofArticle VII ofthe Constitution andwillbecome etTective 
upon his approval or upon his faDure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of 
submittal. 

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

Dennis Ramon, Leaislative Chairman 

l«i APPROVED anthe~Of~ .20~ 
l ) DISAPPROVED at Jl ?to'clock, £,...M. 

~-
EDWARD D. MANUEL, Chairman 
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION 

Returned to the Leaislative Secretary on the 2f"£< day of 

~~ ,20 bO ,at /0//0 o'clock, .L.M. 

a Sarailcio, Actina Leaislative Secretary 



RESOLUTION NO. 2000-417 


ACTION: 638 SAVINGS CARRY OVER; AUfHORlZATION OF EXPENDITURE 

MOVED: COUNCILMAN ALEX RAMON SECOND: COUNCILMAN DAVID GARCIA 

DATE: SEPTEMBER 13, 2000 

DISI'RICT LEGISLATIVE NOF NOT 
REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

SIFOIDAK 1. MARY ANN ANTONE 85.9 X 

171.8 (Darlene Andrew) 
2. RITA MARTINEZ 85.9 

(Nicholas Jose) X 

SELLS 1. DENNIS E. JOSE 186.35 X X 

372.7 ( ) 

2. EVELYN JUAN 186.35
( ) X 

SCHUKTOAK 1. MARY FLORES 66.7 X 

133.4 ( ) 

2. AMBROSE ENCINAS 66.7 
( ) X X 

SAN XAVIER 1. TONY BURRELL 82.95 X X 

165.9 ( ) 

2. DENNIS RAMON 82.95 
( ) X 

BABOQUIV ARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 143.25 X X 

286.5 ( ) 
2. FRANCES G. ANTONE 143.25 X

(Edward N. Kisto) 

GUACm 1. CAMILLUS LOPEZ 104.8 X 

209.6 (Louis Johnson) 
2. ALEX J. RAMON 104.8 X 

( ) 

PISINEMO 1. BARBARA SAL VICIO 78.4 X X 

156.8 (Alex Antone) 
2. JOHNSON JOSE 78.4 X 

( ) 

SAN LUCY 1. ALBERT MANUEL, JR. 64.05 X X 

128.1 ( ) 
2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 64.05 X

( ) 

GUVO 1. FERN SALCIDO 80.0 X 

160.0 ( ) 

2. GLORIA MONTANA 80.0 X
(Phillip Antone) 

mCKIWAN 1. SHIRLEY MOLINA 79.05 X 

158.1 ( ) 
2. LLOYD FRANCISCO 79.05 X 

(Susan Sam) 

CHUKUTKUK 1. KENNETH WILLIAMS 111.3 X X 

222.6 ( ) 
2. DAVID GARCIA 111.3 X 

(Mary Audrey Juan) 

TOTAL 2,165.5 1,833.7 -0­ -0­ 331.8 
[111 

··PASSED VOTES 


